BCP

Council

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee
Date: Thursday, 23 May 2024 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
To be elected

Vice Chair:
To be elected

Clir C Adams Clir P Cooper Clir S McCormack
ClIr J Challinor Clir M Dower ClIr K Salmon

Clir A Chapmanlaw CllIr B Hitchcock ClIr P Sidaway
ClIr J Clements Clir M Le Poidevin

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6111

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

15 May 2024

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
re
[...]
nd integrity may
lead a fair minded and informed At the time of making the decision, be questioned
observertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

Substitute Members
To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.

Note — When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of the Western BCP Planning Committee for the 2024/25
Municipal Year.

Election of Vice Chair

To elect a Vice Chair of the Western BCP Planning Committee for the
2024/25 Municipal Year.

Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Public Issues

To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting.

The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 
[...]
r the planning applications as listed below.

See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by
the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the
meeting.

Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided
at the meeting.

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be
as listed on this agenda sheet.

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order
at the meeting ifit is considered expedient to do so.




b)

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications,
the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on
atile (area) to search for an application. The link is:

https://mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning -and-buildi ng-control/Search-and -
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be
made available.

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area.
The link is:

https://mww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

Branksome Chine Cafe, Pinecliff Road, Poole BH13 6LP
Canford Cliffs Ward

APP/23/01286/F

Internal and external alterations and extensions to the existing
café/restaurant premises. Vary condition 8 (operating hours) of
APP/22/00159/F.

13 - 15 High Street, Poole BH15 1AB - Update report

To provide an update on the planning application at 13 High Street, Poole,
and to seek refusal of the planning application due to the failure of the
applicant to complete a Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the
earlier resolution of the Planning Committee on 4 October 2022.

Poole Town Ward
APP/21/01199/F

Redevelopment of the site to form 40 apartments and 424sqm of Class E
floor space, following the partial demolition of existing buildings

Committee Protocols

To confirm the following local protocols adopted by the preceding BCP
Planning Committee and set out as schedules in Part 6 of the Council's
Constitution:

e Protocol for Speaking/Statements at Planning Committee (already
circulated with Agenda ltem 6)

15-28

29 - 86

87-94


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

e Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol

e Planning Committee Protocol in relation to Pre Application
Presentations

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



! !gen!a ‘tersnch!edule 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING /
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

1. Introduction

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be
considered at a Planning Committee meeting. It does not therefore relate to
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the dis
[...]
ecliff Road, Poole, BH13 6LP

Proposal Internal and external alterations and extensions to the
existing cafe/restaurant premises. Vary Condition 8
(operating hours) of APP/22/00159/F.

Application Number APP/23/01286/F

Applicant Rockwater Sandbanks & Branksome Ltd

Agent Pure Town Planning

Ward and Ward Canford Cliffs Ward:-

Member(s) Clir Challinor
Clir Wright

Report Status Public

Meeting Date 18 April 2024

Summary of Grant in accordance with the details set out below for

Recommendation the reasons as set out in the report

Reason for Referral to Over 20 objections contrary to the recommendation to

Planning Committee approve.

Case Officer Laura Sims/Steve Llewellyn

Is the proposal EIA No

Development?

Description of Proposal

1. The proposed development is for the variation of Condition 8 of application APP/22/00159/F which
approved internal and external alterations and extensions to the existing cafe/restaurant premises at
Branksome Chine Cafe, Pinecliff Road, Poole.

2.  Condition 8 relates to operating hours and states:

The café/restaurant shall not operate to customers otherwise than between 07:00 and 23:00 on
Mondays to Sundays inclusive.”

Reason - In the interest of the amenities of adjoining and nearby residential properties and in
accordance with the Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan (November 2018).

3.  The proposed variation of Condition 8 which is the subject of this application is as follows:

The café/restaurant shall not operate to customers otherwise than between 07:00 and 23:00 on
Sunday to Wednesday inclusive and between 07:00 and Midnight on Thursday to Saturday

Page 1

15



inclusive. With the exception of New Years Eve having opening hours of between 07:00 and 02:00
New Years Day.

Signs are proposed to be installed instructing people to leave quietly, and a full CCTV camera system
has been installed inside and outside of the premises. The submitted supporting letter states that
these measures are to “encourage customers to beh
[...]
Road.

Chatsworth, Denecote and Branksome Grange are visible from the application site. These blocks are
elevated above the site. There is landscaping and mature trees on the steep banks towards these
dwellings and some mature cedar trees around these sites, however, many of the flats in these
building command fine sea views and thereby views towards the restaurant and car park.

Relevant Planning History:

11.

12.

APP/22/00159/F - Internal and external alterations and extensions to the existing cafe/restaurant
premises — APPROVED 18/12/2022

APP/22/00538/F- Erecttemporary and removable timber decking area on the beach to the south-east
of the Branksome Chine Cafe/Restaurant and Shack (NB: for clarification, revised plans received
14/06/2022 delete a second area of decking to the east (annotated as 'decking 1' on the plans
originally received) from the planning application)- APPROVED.

Other Matters

13.

The premises licence for the site was approved on 04/10/2023. The licensable activities include: Live
Music, Recorded Music, Activity like Music / Dance, Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol from
10.00-00.00 hours Monday to Sunday and the opening hours are Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 00:30.
The licence also states that live, recorded and anything similar to live and recorded music shall take
place outdoors during the summer months only, from 1st May to 30th September inclusive. All
outdoors regulated entertainment shall terminate at 23:30 hrs.

Page 2

16



Constraints

14.

15.

16.

The application building is Locally Listed.

The site is located within and at the southern end of the Branksome Park and Chine Gardens
Conservation Area. The Conservation Area boundary ends at the rear/south of the application
building and includes the car park and the shop/public toilets and east of the car park, which are also
locally listed.

The site is within the present day Flood Zone 3 on the Environment Agency’s Flooding Map and is
thus identified as a site with a hig
[...]
tion and, where possible, suggesting solutions. - the application was considered and approved
without delay

As a minimum action, it is recommended that the café/restaurant manager and any senior staff
subscribe to the Environment Agency early warning Weather and Tide alert system (email/SMS etc).
It is also suggested that consideration be given to displaying live weather warnings heat/wind/flood
risk on a television screen within a busy public area of the building whenever staff or customers are
present on site. Risk Assessments should probably be undertaken in the event of lone working by
staff outside normal opening hours with regards to flood risk but this relates to HSE legislation, not
administered by the Council

Page 12

26



LC

\

Location Plan
1:500
OS 100047474

Branksome Chine

FS
FS =
1.5m PINECLIFF ROAD
Rev Description Date
Groyne
ricci@rt-san.com
07753 231265
(> Lifeguard Lookout Site Address: BRANKSOME BEACH CAFE
PINECLIFF ROAD
POOLE
BH13 6LP
Sand Drawing Title: LOCATION PLAN
Client Name: ROCKWATER
Job No. Scale Date
DT128 | 1:500@A1 25.10.21
Revision Drawing No. Drawn By
A S RFT



AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
W

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
E


This page is intentionally left blank

28



Planning Committee

Agenda Item 7b

BCP

Council

Report subject

To seek agreement to reconsider the previous resolution
of 4 October 2022 Planning Committee to approve
application no. APP/21/01199/F at 13 — 15 High Street,
Poole subject to the completion of a Section 106
Agreement.

Meeting date

23 May 2024

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

To provide an update on the planning application at 13 High
Street, Poole and to seek refusal of the planning application
due to the failure of the applicant to complete a Section 106
Agreement in accordance with the earlier resolution of the
Planning Committee.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:

The Planning Committee overturn the previous resolution
to approvethis application. Recommend the application
now be refused due to the failure of the applicant to
complete a suitable Section 106 Agreement to secure the
Heads of Terms set out in the original committee report
recommendation.

Reason for
recommendations

The Planning Committee resolved to approve the application
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, but the
applicant has failed to complete a suitable Section 106
Agreement within a reasonable timeframe. Without the
contributions and mitigation required through the s106, the
scheme is contrary to Local Plan policy.

Report Author

Steve Llewellyn, Team Leader, Development Management

29



Poole Town
Wards ClIr Sue Aitkenhead, Clir Andy Hadley, Clir Mark Howell
Classification For Decision
Background
1. At the Planning Committee of 4 October 2022, Members considered App. No.

APP/21/01199/F at 13-15 High Street, Poole for the redevelopment of the site
to form 40 apartments and 424sgm of Class E floor space, following the
partial demolition of the existing buildings. The committee report is appended
to this report along with the Agenda addendum and Minutes.

Planning Committee resolved that planning permission be approved subject to
the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the
recommendation and conditions set out in the Officer’s report and in the
addendum and with the following additions:

e Overage clause to review affordable housing viability to be included as an
additional item in the list of terms under the Section 106 provision b) of the
Recommendation; and

¢ Informative Note: The applicant should note and inform future residents of
the approved scheme that they may be excluded by the Council from being
able to purchase an on-street residents permit or visitors parking permits in
the locality of the site. This is to reduce the transport impacts from the
development due to the low levels of car parking provision being proposed.

In accordance with the resolution of the Planning Committee, a deed purs
[...]
turned to
the Council to enable itto be completed and a planning decision notice to be
issued.

Consequently, in light of the delays in the signing of the engrossments of the
Section 106 Agreement by the landowners that have already occurred to date,
there remains continuing uncertainty regarding the timescale of when they will
be signed and returned to the Council for the completion of the Section 106
Agreement. As a result, at this current time, a decision cannot be issued in
accordance with the resolution of the Planning Committee at its’ meeting on 4
October 2022.

Conclusion and Recommendation

7.

The Poole Local Plan area cannot currently demonstrate an adequate 5-year
housing land supply and the development proposed by this planning
application would provide high density residential development in a highly
sustainable location that would contribute towards meeting the housing need.
Furthermore, it would also deliver an element of retaillcommercial floor space
that would provide some economic benefits and, if occupied, would contribute
to the vitality and viability of the town centre.

However, set against this is the fact that the planning application has been in
the planning system since 13 September 2021 and the hard copy
engrossments of the Section 106 Agreement have not been signed by the
landowners since they were issued by the Council on 28 November 2023. In
addition, no timescale has been provided for the commercial terms to be

31



10.

11.

renegotiated and the engrossments of the Section 106 Agreement to be
signed and returned to the Council. Given the length of time that this planning
application has been in the planning system and that the return of the signed
engrossments of the Section 106 Agreement has been awaited, itis
considered that there is a need to conclude this planning application and to
provide certainty rather than it being held in abeyance for a further indefinite
period.

In the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not entere
[...]
ed concerns relating to phosphates
together with delegated power to agree those arrangements.

Para. 49. — amended for clarity as follows;

The closest neighbouring dwellings to the proposed houses
would be Nos.41 and 43 Jacqueline Road to the north. The
window-to-window distances are a minimum of 21 metres to
these neighbours, complying with the distances in the National
Model Design Code (15 — 20 metres), retaining acceptable
privacy for existing and proposed occupiers. The scale of
development and distance to neighbours will mean acceptable
living conditions would be preserved in terms of outlook,
sunlight/daylight and dominance. The distance between the
proposed houses and the parent properties on Cynthia Road
is also sufficient so as not to cause material harm to the
occupiers of those dwellings.

81



This page is intentionally left blank

82



Present:

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 October 2022 at 10.00 am

Present:-
ClIr D Kelsey — Chairman
ClIr T Johnson — Vice-Chairman

Clir S Baron, Clir D Borthwick, Clir M F Brooke (In place of Clir M Le
Poidevin), Clir S Bull, Clir P Hilliard, Clir R Lawton, Clir T O'Neill,
Clir Dr F Rice and ClIr T Trent

Apologies

Apologies were received from Clirs M Davies, G Farquhar, P Hal, M Le
Poidevin and S McCormack.

Substitute Members

Clir M Brooke substituted for Clir M Le Poidevin for this meeting.

Declarations of Interests

Clir S Baron reported that in his role as Lead Member for Regeneration
he’d had discussions with Historic England and various other interested
parties in relation to the application for 13 — 15 High Street, Poole.

He spoke as a non-committee councillor and then sat in the public gallery
for the rest of the discussion and did not take part in the vote.

Public Issues

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications
considered by the Planning Committee. The Chairman exercised his
discretion as permitted by the Protocol for Speaking/Statements to allow
those who wished to address the committee directly, to do so virtually via
Microsoft Teams if they preferred.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A and B to these
minutes in the Minute Book. There was an addendum sheet published on 3
October 2022 which appears as Appendix C to these minutes. The
Committee considered the planning applications as set out below:

13-15 High Street, Poole, BH15 1AB

Poole Town Ward

83



69.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
04 October 2022

APP/21/01199/F

Redevelopment of the site to form 40 apartments and 424sqgm of Class E
space, following partial demolition of existing buildings’

Public Representations

Objectors

R

% None registered

Applicant/Supporters
% Giles Moir
% Mr Richardson (speaking on behalf of Jake Culley)

Ward Councillors

*

% ClIr Mark Howell, speaking in objection

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in accordance with
the recommendation and conditions set out in the Officer’s report and
in the addendum and with the following additions agreed by the
Committee:

e “Overage clause to review affordable housing viability” to be included
as an additional term in the list of terms under the Section 106
provision b) of the Recommendation

¢ Informative Note: The applicant should note and inform future
residents of the approved scheme that they may be excluded by the
Council from being able to purchase an on-street residents permit or
visitors parking permits in the locality of the site. This is to reduce the
transport impacts from the development due to the low levels of car
parking provision being proposed.

Voting:
For— 7 Against — 3 Abstain -0

Note: ClIir S Baron did not take part in this item as a committee member and
therefore did not take part in the vote.

29 Cynthia Road, Poole, BH12 3JE

Newtown and Heatherlands Ward
APP/22/00230/F
Sever land, demolish existing buildings and erect 3 No 2 bed houses with

parking

84



70.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
04 October 2022

Public Representations

Objectors
% Written statement submitted by Jeff Puddy on behalf of residents of
39/41/43 Jacqueline Road

Applicant/Supporters
% Neil McKeon on behalf of the applicant

Ward Councillors
% ClIr Millie Earl (call in), speaking in objection

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in accordance with
the recommendation and conditions set out in the Officer’s report as
amended by the addendum and with the following additions agreed by
the Committee:

e Add “and thereafter retained” to the end of the current wording
of Condition 9

e Add “Thelandscaping scheme shall make provision for the
planting of tilia cordata in the rear gardens of the approved
dwellings, adjacent to the northern boundary” at the end of the
first paragraph and prior to the words “Upon Approval:” within
Condition 13.

Voting:
For— 6 Against — 5 Abstain -0

Update on Pre application presentations

The Chairman advised members of the intention to include pre application
presentations on the agenda for future Planning Committee meetings. It
was explained that such presentations were intended to keep members
informed of forthcoming applications and that all members of the Council
would be welcome to attend. Following feedback from the Committee,
members were assured that guidance would be provided on how such
presentations would be dealt with by the Committee and that presentations
would be timed to ensure that agenda did not become overloaded.

The meeting ended at 11.40 am

CHAIRMAN

85



This page is intentionally left blank

86



ggen!a Item g

Schedule 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE - SITE VISIT PROTOCOL

1.  Purpose of the site visit

1.1. It is presumed that members of the Planning Committee will have familiarised
themselves with the location and context of an application to be considered, in
so far as this can be done from adjacent road
[...]
ctly
followed.

6.2. Where appropriate, protective clothing e.g. high visibility jackets, hard hats will
be provided for Councillors on arrival at the site. Councillors should, however,
be aware of the need to wear appropriate footwear.

6.3. In the interests of sustainability and highway safety, car-sharing will be
available, and members are encouraged to make use of this.

3
89



6.4. Ifa Councillor attending the site visit has special access requirements or wishes
the Committee to visit other addresses (eg. an objector's home), early
notification to the case officer will allow arrangements to be made.

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 30 May 2019



Schedule 6

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL IN RELATION TO
PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATIONS

1. Introduction

1.1. The early engagement of councillors in relation to a potential planning
application can be a positive contributor to seeking to ensure the provision of
sustainable development within the area that best meets the aspirations and
needs of the community.

1.2. The purpose of this protocol is to provide guidelines and a framework within
which the Planning Committee will entertain and consider a presentation
prepared for councillors by a potential applicant relating to a possible planning
application that has not yet been submitted to the Council (“pre-application
presentation”).

2. Guidelines for identifying a pre-application presentation that
might be taken to Planning Committee

2.1. The focus for pre-application presentations is limited to significant proposals.
In considering any request for a pre-application presentation regard should be
had to the following criteria for the purposes of determining those that may be
suitable i.e. whether the relevant senior planning officer considers that the
proposal:

(a) is of strategic importance to the whole or part of the Council area;

(b) involves a matter of significant national importance that has not previously
been the subject of consideration within the Cou
[...]
 Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	7a Branksome Chine Cafe, Pinecliff Road, Poole BH13 6LP
	APP_23_01286_F-LOCATION_PLAN-2818671
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan



	7b 13 - 15 High Street, Poole BH15 1AB - Update report
	Appendix 1 - Committee report and plans 4.10.22
	13-15 High Street Poole BH15 1AB
	Combined Plans

	Appendix 2 - Committee Addendum 4.10.22
	Appendix 3 - Committee Minutes 4.10.22

	8 Committee Protocols
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - SITE VISIT PROTOCOL
	1. Purpose of the site visit
	1.1. It is presumed that members of the Planning Committee will have familiarised themselves with the location and context of an application to be considered, in so far as this can be done from adjacent roads and public spaces and the relevant officer...
	1.2. In exceptional cases (such as the impact of the proposal is difficult to visualize from the plans and any supporting material, including photographs, as being unable to see the site from a public vantage point, or that there are other substantial...

	1. How decisions on a site visit are reached
	1.1. Where prior 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Dower, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr S McCormack, Cllr K Salmon and 
Cllr P Sidaway 

 

  
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr C Adams. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members for this meeting.  
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item and sought 
nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and 
seconded for Cllr M Le Poidevin. No further nominations were received.  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Le Poidevin be elected as Chair of the Western 

BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

The Chair sought nominations for the election of Vice Chair. A nomination 

was received and seconded for Cllr J Clements. No further nominations 
were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Clements be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Western BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
7. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – B to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 22 May 2024 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 

 
8. Branksome Chine Cafe, Pinecliff Road, Poole BH13 6LP  

 

Canford Cliffs Ward 
 

APP/23/01286/F 
 
Internal and external alterations and extensions to the existing 

café/restaurant premises. Vary condition 8 (operating hours) of 
APP/22/00159/F. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 
Committee Addendum dated 22.05.24 and with the following 
additional conditions requested by the Committee: 

 
 Temporary permission for a trial twelve month period 

 Retractable roof to be closed between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs 
the following day 

 

Reasons: 
 

The Committee agreed that granting temporary consent for a trial period of 
twelve months would enable any impact from the variation to the operation 

hours of the café/restaurant to be assessed over all seasons. 
 
The Committee noted that the applicant’s agent reported at the meeting 

that should the variation be granted the applicant did not intend to open the 
retractable roof beyond the current hours of 23:00hrs. In view of this the 

Committee felt it was reasonable to add this as a condition to the variation.  
  

Voting: Unanimous  

 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
Note: Cllr S McCormack left the meeting during this item and did not return 

for the remainder of the meeting, therefore did not speak or vote on this 
item. 
 

 
9. 13 - 15 High Street, Poole BH15 1AB - Update report  

 

Poole Town Ward 
 

APP/21/01199/F 
 

Redevelopment of the site to form 40 apartments and 424sqm of class E 
floor space following the partial demolition of existing buildings. 
 

The Committee was provided with an update on the planning application. 
Members were advised that a refusal of planning permission was now 

recommended due to the failure of the applicant to complete a Section 106 
Agreement in accordance with the earlier resolution of the Council’s 
Planning Committee on 4 October 2022. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Giles Moir, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the Committee’s 
original resolution on 4 October 2022 but subject to the completion of 

the Section 106 Agreement by no later than 31 August 2024. Should 
the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by 31 August 2024 the 

Committee delegates authority to the Head of Planning Operations to 
determine the application. 
 

Reason: 
 

The Committee was mindful of the officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application for the reasons set out in the report but in the circumstances 
Members agreed to extend the time limit for the Section 106 agreement to 

be completed to provide the applicant with a final opportunity to complete 
the agreement by a defined date. 
 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

Note: Cllr McCormack was not present, therefore did not speak or vote on 
this item. 

 
 



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 May 2024 

 
10. Committee Protocols  

 

The purpose of this item was to confirm the following local protocols 
adopted by the preceding BCP Planning Committee and set out as 

schedules in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to: 
  

 Protocol for Speaking/Statements at Planning Committee (already 
circulated with Agenda Item 6) 

 Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol 

 Planning Committee Protocol in relation to Pre Application 
Presentations 

 
Committee members raised a number of points in discussion: 

 

 A number of areas were suggested for future training and guidance, 
including site visits and call-in procedure. Officers agreed to look at 

arrangements for delivering training to both committees, including 
shorter, thematic sessions. Members were encouraged to put 

forward topics for consideration. 

 The different mechanisms for agreeing a site visit were explained. 
Members were advised that committee site visits were undertaken 

by exception when it was not possible to envisage a development 
proposal from the public domain. 

 A number of issues were raised around probity and best practice, 
including how to deal with lobbying and the need for all committee 

members to have access to the same information. Members also 
discussed their role as ward councillors in providing information and 
support to residents to access and engage with the process. The 

Committee was referred to the Local Code of Best Practice in 
Planning, in Part 6 of Constitution which provided guidance on these 

issues. Members were advised to contact the Monitoring Officer 
should they require further advice. 

 It was noted that there were various mechanisms for third parties to 

raise objections to planning applications, including submitting a 
representation, asking an officer to view a development site from 

their property (including after the consultation period) and registering 
to speak at committee.  

 
RESOLVED that the Western BCP Planning Committee accepts the 
Committee Protocols. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.26 am  

 CHAIR 


